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10. Paragraphs 5 and 6 of the suggested information circular provide the 

following: 

5. In order to qualify for consideration for internal vacancies, 

staff-members in the general service category must be recruited 

through the established recruitment procedures of the United 

Nations and … must fulfil among other things, the established 

requirement of minimum seniority in grade. 

6. The established requirement of minimum seniority in grade 

is as follows: 

… 

for promotion to GS-6 and GS-7 - four years 

11. Along the same lines, paragraph 8 of the Guidelines (Review of Eligibility) 

reads: 

8. The mission’s Personnel Section conducts a first screening 

for eligibility of applicants. Staff members are eligible for 

promotion if they: 

… 

(b) fulfill established minimum seniority requirement as 

outlined below: 

… 

for promotion to GS-6 and GS-7 - four years 

12. In 2002, Administrative Instruction ST/AI/2002/4 (Staff selection system) 

was promulgated. In sec. 5.3, it provided that “[t]ime-in-grade eligibility 

requirements formerly in use shall no longer be applicable”; sec. 3 defined the 

scope of application of this administrative instruction and it did not exclude GS 

staff in missions. 

13. In 2006, the above-referred instruction was superseded by Administrative 

Instruction ST/AI/2006/3 (Staff selection system). Its sec. 5.1 stipulated that 

“[e]ligibility requirements regarding time-in-grade or time-in-post that were 

formerly in use shall no longer be applicable”; sec. 3, which defined this 
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instruction’s scope of application, did not, once again, exclude GS staff in 

missions. 

14. 
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17. On 29 October 2012, the Director, UNGSC, addressed to all UNGSC staff a 

document entitled Administrative Instruction 12/26-01  on the subject of 

“Eligibility requirements of minimum seniority in grade”. He stressed that the 

Field Personnel Division (“FPD”), DFS, in Headquarters, had directed UNGSC to 

fully implement the Guidelines, which established the eligibility requirements of 

minimum seniority-in-grade; hence, he advised all UNGSC staff that candidates 

not meeting such requirements would not be placed against a higher level 

position. He added that the 3 June 2008 exceptional waiver limited to one specific 

position should not be regarded as “a blanket authorization” to be applied to all 

similar cases, and that “any current practice [was] to be discontinued”. 

18. On 27 May 2014, a post for Human Resources Assistant (GS-6), Reference 

Verification Unit, UNLB/UNGSC, was advertised by VA No. VA-13-14 (046), 

with 26 June 2014 as the deadline for applications. In its final section, the VA 

stated that “[i]nternal candidates at the GS-5 level are eligible to apply after 

completion of four years of service at the GS-5 level”. 

19. On 3 June 2014, the Applicant applied to Temporary Job Opening (“TJO”) 

TJO 13-14 (048), Human Resources Assistant (GS-6), Reference Verification 

Unit, UNLB/GSC. This TJO did not contain any time-in-grade requirement. On 

21 June 2014, he was notified of his selection for this TJO. 

20. On 26 June 2014, the Applicant applied for VA-13-14 (046). 

21. As from July 2014, and following his selection for TJO-13-14 (048), the 

Applicant took up his functions as Human Resources Assistant (GS-6), Reference 

Verification Unit, UNLB/GSC on a temporary assignment. 

22. In response to the Applicant’s email query of 24 July 2014, followed-up by 

emails of 15 September 2014 and 3 February 2015, the Chief Human Resources 

Officer, UNGSC, informed him, on 4 February 2015, that having received 

direction from FPD, “[they] must apply the time in grade requirements for 

recruitment of G staff”. On the same day, the Applicant sought clarification as to 

whether, as a result, he had been determined to be not eligible for VA-13-14 
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28. The Applicant’s principal contentions are: 

Receivabilty 

a. The decision to rule the Applicant ineligible is not merely preparatory, 

but a final one, even when there had not yet been a final candidate selected. 

As far as he is concerned, it is a final adverse determination on his 

eligibility, essentially excluding him from the recruitment process. Thus, it 

had direct legal consequences for him specifically in this recruitment, in not 

only being ruled ineligible and not having a chance to further compete and 

possibly being selected, but also in his ability to apply for any G-6 position; 
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e. The Guidelines were originally addressed to field missions, although 

such missions needed to implement them by way of information circular. 

The Guidelines were addressed to specific entities by name, unlike more 
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j. Sec. 2.6 of ST/AI/2010/3 provides that “[m]anuals will be issued to 

provide guidance”, but that in case of “inconsistency between the manuals 

and the text of the … instruction, the provision of the instruction shall 

prevail”. Furthermore, the Appeals Tribunal has ruled that not only must 

inferior issuances not supersede superior ones, but they must not add 

substantive requirements, unless expressly permitted to do so. Therefore, the 

Guidelines cannot be the basis for an additional requirement; 

k. The Administration’s approach amounts to discrimination. It penalises 

UNLB locally-recruited staff vis-à-vis external candidates—not subject to 

time-in-grade requirements—and staff in Headquarters, where time-in-grade 

requirements are not applied; 

l. As per paragraph 5.5.1.6.1 (Work Experience) of the Inspira 

Recruiter’s Manual (Release 3.0 of 10 October 2012): 

if the required experience [in a Job Opening] is too specific, this 

may eliminate perfectly suitable applicants who lac
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29. The Respondent’s principal contentions are: 

Receivabilty 

a. The instant application is premature and thus irreceivable. A final 

decision has not been taken in the contested VA. The determination that the 

Applicant is ineligible for consideration is a preparatory step and, as such, 

not appealable under the Tribunal’s Statute. The Appeals Tribunal held in 

Ivanov 2013-UNAT-378 that only one administrative decision completes 

the selection process; i.e., the selection of the successful candidate, and this 

is the decision that may be contested by other candidates. All other 

decisions within the selection process are preparing the final selection and 

do not amount to a contestable administrative decision; 

b. Given that preparatory decisions can only be disputed in light of the 

final decision, until a final selection decision has been made, there is no 

administrative decision carrying legal consequences for the Applicant’s 

terms of appointment; 

Merits 

c. In giving full and fair consideration to candidates, the Administration 

is bound by the terms of the VA in question. The Administration has broad 

discretion in selection and appointment decisions and its acts have a 

presumption of regularity. It is not for the Tribunal to substitute its own 

judgment for that of the Secretary-General; it can conduct a limited judicial 

review of the selection exercise to verify if a candidate was fully and fairly 

considered, which includes a review as to whether a candidate met the 

specified eligibility requirements; 

d. The eligibility requirement contained in the VA at issue was lawful. 

That was confirmed in several judgments from the former United Nations 

Administrative Tribunal (“UNAdT”) (Hrubant and Eight Others No. 389 

(1987), Nayyar No. 438 (1988), Rajan No. 969 (2000)); 
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n. 
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36. The Respondent submits that the Appeals Tribunal held in Ivanov 2013-

UNAT-378 that the only administrative decision which completes the selection 

process is the selection of the successful candidate, and all other decisions within 

the process do not amount to contestable administrative decisions. However, after 

careful reading of the Ivanov
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candidate is the only type of decision that may entail direct legal consequences for 

any of the candidates. 

39. Further, it is worth noting the Appeals Tribunal’s Judgment Dhanjee 2015-

UNAT-527. In this case, the Applicant challenged the decision not to shortlist him 

for interview on the grounds that he fell short of the experience requirement. 

Indeed, this Judgment, while not expressly stating so, appears to equate the effects 

of said decision with those of a non-selection. Specifically, in its quotation of the 

first instance judgment at paragraph 46, the Appeals Tribunal alludes to “the 

decision not to select the Applicant for the contested post, by not shortlisting him 

to be invited for an interview”, and, at paragraph 49, it refers straightforward to 

the “decision not to select Mr. Dhanjee”. 

40. At the very minimum, it should be stressed that the Appeals Tribunal 

certainly did not find that the decision contested by Mr. Dhanjee was not subject 

to judicial review, as it entered into the merits of his claim against it. However, 

like in the case at bar, the impugned decision was taken as part of the recruitment 

procedure, and had the effect of excluding the concerned staff member from 

further consideration at a stage where the final selection decision had not yet been 

made. 

41. For these reasons, the Tribunal is satisfied that the present application falls 

within its jurisdiction and is therefore receivable. As such, it will proceed to 

examine its merits. 
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43. With this in mind, the Tribunal will focus on whether the Guidelines, and in 

particular the time-in-grade requirement prescribed therein, were valid, in force 

and applicable to UNLB at the time of the contested decision. 

Inapplicability of the Guidelines to UNLB  
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44. The Guidelines do not contain any provision delimiting their scope of 

application in terms of entities covered. However, their title—as well as the title 

of the Terms of Reference and the suggested information circular issued together 

with them—purports that they apply to “established missions”. 

45. No definition of “established mission” is found in the text of the Guidelines, 

or anywhere in its accompanying documents. Instead, the Guidelines enumerate 

five established missions: UNTSO, UNDOF, UNFICAP, UNMOGIP, UNFIL. 

These are indeed the only five entities to whose CAOs the Guidelines were 

circulated in 1996. 

46. It is noticeable that UNLB was not on this list, although it was already in 

existence for more than a year when the Guidelines were circulated. The Tribunal 

views this as a strong indication that the authority from which the Guidelines 

emanated did not intend at that time to have them apply to UNLB. 

47. Many years later, Administrative Instruction ST/AI/2003/3 (Special post 

allowance for field mission staff) provided a definition of “established mission”. 
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peacekeeping operations, special political missions and other field presences, 
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confirmed by sec. 9.2(c) of ST/SGB/2010/2, which describes UNLB as part of the 

“Secretariat’s global telecommunications infrastructure that underpins field 

operations”. Even the indicative map on the DFS website shows DPKO 

operations, on the one hand, and special political missions, on the other, while it 

marks UNLB separately from both. 

57. Neither is UNLB a field presence. According to Annex I of ST/IC/2014/4, 

Italy is a country where duty stations are classified in the Headquarters (H) 

category; that is, locations “where the United Nations has no developmental or 
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headquarters duty stations such as the United Nations Logistics 

Base, Brindisi or the United Nations Peacekeeping Force, 

Cyprus. (emphasis added) 

60. The Tribunal is mindful that the SOP on On-boarding of staff for UN peace 

operations explicitly cites UNLP among the “established missions”. However, 

while this SOP includes UNLB in its enumeration (Section E), it contradicts itself 

by circumscribing at the same time the meaning of “missions” to UN 

peacekeeping operations and special political missions (Section A), which, as 

demonstrated in the analysis above, are distinct from UNLB. In any case, the SOP 

cannot prevail over administrative instructions and other binding issuances of 

superior legal force, such as ST/AI/2010/3.
2
  

61. Having determined that UNLB is not an “established mission”, it follows 

that the Guidelines could not be applicable to UNLB. 
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62. It is the Administration’s position that the Guidelines were applied in the 

present selection exercise as the selection system established by ST/AI/2010/3 

does not cover GS staff in UNLB, thereby creating a lacuna of law that 

necessitated to be filled provisionally, until the required normative adjustments 

were made. 

63. Sec. 3.1 of ST/AI/2010/3 sets the instruction’s scope to: 

the selection and appointment of all staff members to whom the 

Organization has granted or proposes to grant an appointment of 

one year or longer under the Staff Rules at the G-5 and above 

levels in the General Service category 

whereas sec. 3.2specifically excludes, among other categories of recruitments: 

(h) Appointment and selection of staff in the General Service 

category in peacekeeping operations and special political missions. 

                                                
2 Refer to paragraphs  84 to  87 below. 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2015/124 

  Judgment No. UNDT/2015/075 

 

Page 23 of 31 

64. In examining whether UNLB falls under the exception provided for in 

sec. 3.2(h) of ST/AI/2010/3, the Tribunal recalls that any exception is to be 

construed strictly and narrowly (Kasmani 2010-UNAT-011, Tran Nguyen 

UNDT/2015/002). With this in mind, it takes note of the Administration’s 
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establishment of a “subsidiary panel” for the appointment and promotion of GS 

staff; paragraph 5 instructs that the mission’s Per
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78. It is clear that in 2002, Administrative Instruction ST/AI/2002/4 superseded 

ST/AI/413 and set up a new staff selection system. Its sec. 5.3 unequivocally 

prescribed that “time-in-grade eligibility requirements formerly in use shall no 

longer be applicable”. Four years later, Administrative Instruction ST/AI/2006/3 

superseded ST/AI/2002/4 and re-crafted the regime of staff selection. Again, its 

sec. 5.1 clearly specified: “Eligibility requirements regarding time-in-grade or 

time-in-post that were formerly in use shall no longer be applicable”. 

79. No explicit exceptions were laid down to any of the two cited provisions, 

and nothing in their plain wording suggested that they were meant to suppress 

time-in-grade requirements for certain categories of staff only, whilst maintaining 

them for others, such as GS locally-recruited staff serving at missions. 

80. 
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ST/AI/2006/3 and were not reinstated. Any such reinstatement would have to be 

clear and precise. Such is not to be found. 

83. While the time-in-grade requirements set out in the Guidelines may have 

been in line with the administrative issuance governing selection procedures in 

force from 1996 until 2002, it is now abundantly clear that such requirements 

have been abolished by the above-referenced administrative instructions. To this 

extent, the Guidelines have been, and still are, at odds with the relevant 

administrative instructions successively promulgated since 2002. 
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requirements of sec. 5 of ST/SGB/2009/4 have been met; that it has 
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88. The foregoing is consistent with sec. 2.6 of ST/AI/2010/3: 

This instruction sets out the procedures applicable from the 

beginning to the end of the staff selection process. Manuals will be 

issued that provide guidance on the responsibilities of those 

concerned focusing on the head of department/office/mission, the 

hiring manager, the staff member/applicant, the central review 

members, the recruiter, namely, the Office of Human Resources 

Management (OHRM), the Field Personnel Division of the 

Department of Field Support, executive offices and local human 

resources offices as well as the occupational group manager and 

expert panel. Should there be any inconsistency between the 

manuals and the text of the present instruction, the provisions of 

the instruction shall prevail (emphasis added). 

89. In fact, as a matter of principle, guidelines, SOPs and like documents are 

brought into existence for the sole purpose of implementing higher rules. By 

nature, they are not designed to subsist disconnected from, and beyond the 

duration of, the superior instrument that they implement. As the Respondent 

rightly put it, the Guidelines had “their origin and rationale” in ST/AI/413, and 

precisely for that, should have disappeared with it. Upon the superseding of 

administrative instructions upon which any guidelines are based, those guidelines 
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Remedies 

92. Having concluded that the impugned decision was unlawful, it is 

appropriate to rescind such decision. Bearing in mind that the recruitment process 

has not yet come to an end, as it was put on hold as interim relief ordered by the 

Tribunal, this rescission implies that, lacking any valid reason for the Applicant to 

be deemed ineligible, he must be further considered for selection to the post 

advertised under VA-13-14 (046) on equal footing with other candidates. 

93. Given that the Applicant will now be fully considered for selection, he has 

not suffered any loss of opportunity or any other demonstrable damage that should 

trigger compensation. 

94. Furthermore, this is not a case where the Tribunal is under an obligation to 

set compensation as an alternative to rescission pursuant to art. 10.5 of its Statute, 

as the contested administrative decision does not concern “appointment, 

promotion or termination”. The Tribunal is well aware that the decision at issue is 

closely related to a potential promotion. However, this very decision, i.e., 

declaring the Applicant ineligible for VA-13-14 (046), is not one to appoint 

and/or promote another candidate to the litigious post, or not to select/appoint the 

Applicant, but rather one preventing the Applicant from competing as a candidate 

for the post, which is different in nature and scope. In this regard, the exclusion of 

these specific categories of cases constitutes an exception to the more general 

power conferred on the Tribunal to order unconditional rescission of decisions 

and, as such, it must be interpreted restrictively (see Kasmani 2010-UNAT-011, 

Abu-Hawaila 2011-UNAT-118, Cremades 2012-UNAT-271). 

95. The Tribunal will thus not award any financial compensation. 

������
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96. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES: 

a. The contested decision is unlawful in light of the applicable rules and 

principles; 
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b. The contested decision is rescinded, and the Applicant must be further 

considered and given a fair chance to compete for the litigious post; and 

c. No financial compensation is awarded. 

(Signed) 

Judge Rowan Downing 

Dated this 24
th

 day of August 2015 

Entered in the Register on this 24
th

 day of August 2015 

(Signed) 

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva 


